Customer Contact Activity .....  7

Operational Highlights .....  8

On‐Road Operations .....  8

Operational Activity .....  8

Financial Highlights .....  9

101

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for October 2023 was 2,368,771. This
represents a daily average of 76,412 transactions. Potential toll revenue for October was
$2,979,509. Carpool percentage for October was 11.5%.

Month-to-date (MTD) traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The
following transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15
Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of October 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of October 31, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

OCT-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
OCT-22

 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 2,096,522 1,916,291 9.4%

HOV3+ 272,249 227,848 19.5%

Total Gross Transactions 2,368,771 2,856,857 (488,086) (17.1%) 2,144,139 10.5%

Revenue

SOV $2,979,509 $2,430,640 22.6%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,979,509 $2,851,943 $127,566 4.5% $2,430,640 22.6%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.42 $1.27 11.8%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.26 $1.00 $0.26 26.0% $1.13 11.5%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 1,031,553 128,102 1,159,655 49.0% $790,586 26.5%

Southbound 1,064,969 144,147 1,209,116 51.0% $2,188,923 73.5%

Totals 2,096,522 272,249 2,368,771 100.0% $2,979,509 100.0%

102

   4

Fiscal year-to-date (YTD) traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below.
The following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15
Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2023 through
October 2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.24.

FY 2023-24 Year-to-Date as of October 31, 2023

Transactions
FY 2023-24

YTD
Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected

#
Variance

%
Variance

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 8,168,068 7,358,406 11.0%

HOV3+ 1,050,030 889,191 18.1%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

110

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for November 2023 was 2,258,355. This
represents a daily average of 75,279 transactions. Potential toll revenue for November
was $2,806,913. Carpool percentage for November was 11.8%.

Month-to-date (MTD) traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The
following transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of November 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of November 30, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

NOV-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
NOV-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 1,992,575 1,788,456 11.4%

HOV3+ 265,780 211,790 25.5%

Total Gross Transactions 2,258,355 2,664,686 (406,331) (15.2%) 2,000,246 12.9%

Revenue

SOV $2,806,913 $2,358,077 19.0%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,806,913 $2,613,186 $193,727 7.4% $2,358,077 19.0%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.41 $1.32 6.8%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.24 $0.98 $0.26 26.5% $1.18 5.1%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

TransactionsExpected Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 986,070 125,471 1,111,541 49.2% $715,859 25.5%

Southbound 1,006,505 140,309 1,146,814 50.8% $2,091,054 74.5%

Totals 1,992,575 265,780 2,258,355 100.0% $2,806,913 100.0%

111

   4

Fiscal year-to-date (YTD) traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below.
The following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2023 through
November 2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.24.

FY 2023-24 Year-to-Date as of November 30, 2023

Transactions
FY 2023-24

YTD
Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected

#
Variance

%
Variance

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 10,160,643 9,146,862 11.1%

HOV3+ 1,315,810 1,100,981 19.5%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

119

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for December 2023 was 2,412,047. This
represents a daily average of 77,808 transactions. Potential toll revenue for December
was $2,564,517. Carpool percentage for December was 12.0%.

Month-to-date (MTD) traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The
following transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of December 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of December 31, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

DEC-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
DEC-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 2,122,739 1,813,770 17.0%

HOV3+ 289,308 222,515 30.0%

Total Gross Transactions 2,412,047 2,690,714 (278,667) (10.4%) 2,036,285 18.5%

Revenue

SOV $2,564,517 $2,321,538 10.5%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,564,517 $2,596,428 ($31,911) (1.2%) $2,321,538 10.5%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.21 $1.28 (5.5%)

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.06 $0.96 $0.10 10.4% $1.14 (7.0%)

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 1,037,711 139,570 1,177,281 48.8% $670,904 26.2%

Southbound 1,085,028 149,738 1,234,766 51.2% $1,893,613 73.8%

Totals 2,122,739 289,308 2,412,047 100.0% $2,564,517 100.0%

120

   4

Fiscal year-to-date (YTD) traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below.
The following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2023 through
December 2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.21.

FY 2023-24 Year-to-Date as of December 31, 2023

Transactions

FY 2023-24
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 12,283,382 10,960,632 12.1%

HOV3+ 1,605,118 1,323,496 21.3%